



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 816/2025**

UPASANA VOHRA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Mayank Wadhwa, Mr. Saurabh Yadav, Mr. Rohit Taneja and Ms. Eccha Shukla, Advs.

versus

BEE VITIGO & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Varun Pathak, Mr. Yash Karunakaran and Mr. D. Saha, Advs. for D-7

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **25.09.2025**

I.A. 24112/2025 (seeking for modification of the order)

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff under Section 152 read with Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, ['CPC'] seeking modification of the order dated 11.08.2025.
2. The modification prayed for is with respect to the directions issued in paragraph 36 (b) of the said order vis-à-vis directions issued to defendant no. 7.
3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsel for the defendant no. 7 accepts notice.
5. With the consent of the parties, the direction at paragraph 36(b) of the order dated 11.08.2025 is modified to read as under:



b. Defendant No. 7 or any person acting for or on their behalf, during the pendency of the suit, are directed to forthwith remove/disable access to the URLs, videos, photos, publishing any such morphed and infringing content, text, social media groups, and channels as detailed in paragraph no. 31.1 of this order published on any platform owned, managed or controlled by them within 36 hours.

6. With the aforesaid modification, the application stands disposed of.

I.A. 24110/2025 (seeking amendment of I.A.19396/2025)

7. This is an application filed by the plaintiff under order VI rule 17 read with the Section 151 of CPC, seeking amendment of I.A. 19396/2025, filed under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2.

8. Learned counsel for the applicant/plaintiff states that formal amendments are required at paragraph nos. 3, 4 and 6 and the prayer clause (a) of I.A. 19396/2025 to correct the reference to the defendant numbers.

9. Keeping in view the formal nature of the amendments at the present stage of the suit the application is allowed.

10. The amended I.A. 19396/2025 is taken on record.

11. The plaintiff will ensure that the service of the amended application, is affected on the contesting defendants.

12. The plaintiff is directed to file a copy of the amended application within one (1) week and this amended application shall be treated as I.A. 19396/2025.

I.A. 24111/2025 (application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2)

13. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks leave to withdraw this application.

14. The application is dismissed as withdrawn.



CS(COMM) 816/2025

15. Defendant no. 7 is directed to file its compliance affidavit in I.A. 19396/2025 within four (4) weeks.
16. List on 21.01.2026, the date already fixed.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/hp/AJ